significant items from pro forma results. We therefore present
these results on an adjusted basis.

Our operations are closely integrated and, accordingly, the
presentation of data includes internal allocations of certain items
of income and expense. These allocations include the costs of
certain support services and global functions to the extent that
they can be meaningfully attributed to operational business lines.
While such allocations have been made on a systematic and
consistent basis, they necessarily involve a degree of subjectivity.
Costs which are not allocated to global businesses are included in
Corporate Centre.

Where relevant, income and expense amounts presented include
the results of inter-segment funding along with inter-company and
inter-business line transactions. All such transactions are
undertaken on arm’s length terms. The intra-group elimination
items are presented in the Corporate Centre.

A description of the Global businesses is provided in the Strategic
Report, page 3.

HSBC UK Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018 11

Pro forma adjusted profit for the year ended

RBWM CMB GB&M GPB
Corporate

Centre Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

31 Dec 2018

Net interest income 2,655 1,900 (3) 114 49 4,715

Net fee income 630 768 (203) 27 12 1,234

Other income 74 21 346 13 46 500

Net operating income before change in expected credit losses and
other credit impairment charges 3,359 2,689 140 154 107 6,449

Change in expected credit losses and other credit impairment charges (266) (138) — 4 1 (399)

Net operating income 3,093 2,551 140 158 108 6,050

Total operating expenses (2,229) (1,033) (125) (111) (12) (3,510)

Operating profit 864 1,518 15 47 96 2,540

Adjusted profit before tax 864 1,518 15 47 96 2,540

31 Dec 2017

Net interest income 2,442 1,604 — 111 75 4,232

Net fee income 600 790 (210) 25 — 1,205

Other income 56 63 353 30 70 572

Net operating income before change in expected credit losses and other
credit impairment charges 3,098 2,457 143 166 145 6,009

Loan impairment charges and other credit provision (103) (115) (11) (229)

Net operating income 2,995 2,342 143 155 145 5,780

Total operating expenses (2,151) (931) (134) (130) (46) (3,392)

Operating profit 844 1,411 9 25 99 2,388

Adjusted profit before tax 844 1,411 9 25 99 2,388

Pro forma significant revenue items by business segment

RBWM CMB GB&M GPB
Corporate

Centre Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

31 Dec 2018

Revenue 3,359 2,728 140 154 107 6,488

Significant revenue items — (39) — — — (39)

– customer redress programmes — (39) — — — (39)

Adjusted revenue 3,359 2,689 140 154 107 6,449

31 Dec 2017

Revenue 3,096 2,380 143 166 211 5,996

Significant revenue items 2 77 — — (66) 13

– customer redress programmes 2 77 — — — 79

– disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses — — — — (66) (66)

Adjusted revenue 3,098 2,457 143 166 145 6,009

Pro forma significant cost items by business segment

RBWM CMB GB&M GPB
Corporate

Centre Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

31 Dec 2018

Operating expenses (2,358) (1,027) (125) (111) (261) (3,882)

Significant cost items 129 (6) — — 249 372

–  costs of structural reform 1 2 — — 69 72

–  customer redress programmes 128 (8) — — — 120

–  guaranteed minimum pension benefits equalisation — — — — 187 187

–  other — — — — (7) (7)

Adjusted operating expenses (2,229) (1,033) (125) (111) (12) (3,510)

31 Dec 2017

Operating expenses (2,706) (950) (134) (129) (716) (4,635)

Significant cost items 555 19 — (1) 670 1,243

–  costs of structural reform 5 2 — — 246 253

–  costs to achieve 55 5 — (1) 424 483

–  customer redress programmes 495 12 — — — 507

Adjusted operating expenses (2,151) (931) (134) (130) (46) (3,392)

Strategic Report

12 HSBC UK Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Pro forma net impact on profit before tax by business segment

RBWM CMB GB&M GPB
Corporate

Centre Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

31 Dec 2018

Profit/(loss) before tax 735 1,563 15 47 (153) 2,207

Net Impact on reported profit and loss 129 (45) — — 249 333

–  significant revenue items — (39) — — — (39)

–  significant cost items 129 (6) — — 249 372

Adjusted profit before tax 864 1,518 15 47 96 2,540

31 Dec 2017

Profit/(loss) before tax 287 1,315 9 26 (505) 1,132

Net Impact on reported profit and loss 557 96 — (1) 604 1,256

–  significant revenue items 2 77 — — (66) 13

–  significant cost items 555 19 — (1) 670 1,243

Adjusted profit before tax 844 1,411 9 25 99 2,388

Pro forma adjusted performance
Our adjusted profit before tax increased by £152m, 6%, compared
with 2017. This reflected higher revenue partially offset by higher
operating expenses and higher 2018 expected credit losses and
other credit impairment charges (‘ECLs') than 2017 loan
impairment charges and other credit risk provisions ('LICs')

Adjusted revenue increased by £440m, 7%, with increases in
RBWM from margin improvement and balance growth and CMB
driven from growth in loans and advances and deposit margin
improvement.

Adjusted operating expenses increased by £118m, 3%, driven by